

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



ISMAEL AHMED DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

November 25, 2008

Betty Mackie Bowers AFC Inc. P.O. Box 19286 Detroit, MI 48219

> RE: License #: AS820280358 Bowers IV AFC Inc. 3024 Elmhurst Detroit, MI 48206

Dear Ms. Mackie:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (734) 665-4740.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Brogdon

Joanne Brogdon, Area Manager Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing Cadillac PI. Ste 11-350 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202 (313) 456-0117

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS820280358
Licensee Name:	Bowers AFC Inc.
Licensee Address:	22745 Cambridge Detroit, MI 48219
Licensee Telephone #:	(313) 533-6348
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Betty Mackie, Designee
Name of Facility:	Bowers IV AFC Inc.
Facility Address:	3024 Elmhurst Detroit, MI 48206
Facility Telephone #:	(313) 363-7018
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

II. Purpose of Addendum

Licensee Designee, Betty Mackie has previously operated under a license, other than Adult Foster Care, that was subject to disciplinary action.

III. Methodology

An assessment of the circumstances was conducted by the Area Manager, Joanne Brogdon. This assessment included an interview with Ms. Mackie regarding the circumstance associated with the disciplinary action, review of the Disciplinary Action Unit (DAU) and Administrative Law Judge documentation and court orders.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

It has been determined that Ms. Mackie's pervious disciplinary action will not have an impact her ability to provide resident care, safety and protection.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that Bowers AFC Inc. and Licensee Designee, Betty Mackie continue to provide Adult Foster Care.

Janne Bragdon

Joanne Brogdon Area Manager Date 11/25/08